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The energy transition has established the next long term demand cycle
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Global GDP and historical commodity demand drivers
US$trn

Net zero targets by country

Source: Bloomberg, NetZeroTracker, Trafigura Research
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Energy transition demand expected to be a major boost to metals consumption

Transition demand – Copper
Million tonnes

Transition demand – Aluminium
Million tonnes

Transition demand – Zinc
Million tonnes

Source: CRU, Woodmac, Trafigura ResearchSource: CRU, Woodmac, Trafigura ResearchSource: CRU, Woodmac, Trafigura Research
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Demand growth should be more evenly distributed between China and RoW
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There are offsets to falling construction demand 

Change in Metal Consumption, 2021-2023, Global
Stated in kt

COPPER ALUMINIUM ZINC

Source: Trafigura Research

Total Consumption          Construction          Infra & Machinery          Autos & Consumer

29,034

30,408

- 934

+ 1,505

+ 804

2021 Weaker Stronger 2023

96,742

98,454- 4,892

+ 3,909

+ 2,694

2021 Weaker Stronger 2023

14,058

13,408

- 1,100

+ 330

+ 120

2021 Weaker Stronger 2023

6

These offsets now clear in US and China, Europe is struggling   
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China Zinc Apparent Consumption
Stated in kt

Source: Trafigura Research
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China galv sheet apparent consumption
Stated in kt

Source: Mysteel - Survey sample 130 galv sheet plants w ith 62.7MT capacity. (China total capacity: 91.4MT)
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Even so, China zinc demand has softened on a YoY basis
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China refined zinc Social stocks
Stated in kt

Source: Mysteel, SMM, Traf igura Research
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China refined zinc imports
Stated in kt

Source: TDM , Traf igura Research
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But stocks have started to drop while metal imports are still being attracted 



10/14/2024

5

9

US demand has been quite strong over the last year due to large scale investment  

10

US is providing a huge buffer to weaker China import demand

German exports to US and China
Stated in USDm

Source: IMF, Bloomberg, Trafigura Research
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Korean exports to US and China
Stated in USDm

Source: IMF, Bloomberg, Trafigura Research
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US China

Taiwanese (PoC) exports to US and China
Stated in USDm

Source: IMF, Bloomberg, Trafigura Research
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Manufacturing PMI, Europe
Stated as index > 50 expansion

Source: S&P Global, Trafigura Research

35

40

45

50

55

60

65

70

Jan-21 Jun-21 Nov-21 Apr-22 Sep-22 Feb-23 Jul-23 Dec-23 May-24

Europe

France

Germany

Italy

Spain

UK

Money supply and construction activity, Europe
Stated in % YoY

Source: Bloomberg, Trafigura Research
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Europe demand has been very poor but maybe an end in sight?
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Coated sheet stocks
Stated as an index Dec.20 = 100

Source: CRU, Trafigura Research
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Destocking in RoW zinc value chain has weighed on demand the last 2 years
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Manufacturing PMI, India
Stated as index > 50 expansion

Source: S&P Global, Trafigura Research
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India Zinc Apparent Consumption
Stated in kt

Source: Trafigura Research
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India clearly a bright spot
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India now offering huge long term potential

Zinc consumption and GDP per capita
Stated in kgs/person and $/person

Source: Woodmac, Trafigura Research

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

0 10,000 20,000 30,000 40,000 50,000

Zi
nc

 C
on

su
m

pt
io

n 
(k

g/
pe

rs
on

)

GDP/Capita (2015 USD)

China India South Korea

Japan Germany France

USA Brazil United Kingdom

Zinc demand, India
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Source: WM, CRU, Trafigura Research
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But there is a big risk to bullish views of forward demand, basis recent history 

Industrial metals demand, Global
Stated as an index (2014 = 100)

Source: Woodmac, worldsteel, Trafigura Research
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Substitution and thrifting appear to be real risks

Ratio of ZnAl coated sheet exports to regular galv sheet exports, China
Stated as %

Source: Customs data, TDM, Trafigura Research
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Zinc and aluminium prices and difference
Stated in $/tonne

Source:LME,  Trafigura Research
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Zinc has been an underperformer the last couple of years, but needs longer term context

18

LME close stocks
Stated in kt

Source: LME
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Despite recent LME stock increases, visible volumes remain close to historical lows

Source: LME, CME, SMM, Mysteel, Trafigura Research
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Tightness in zinc concentrates is unprecedented

Zinc concentrate treatment charges
Stated in $/tonne

Source: Woodmac, Trafigura Research

-100

-50

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

Zinc smelter profitability, China
Stated in $/tonne

Source: Woodmac, Trafigura Research
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Stated as % of global mine supply

Source: Trafigura Research
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Current TCs are absurd and point to a risk of metal shortages just as demand could lift

Impact of rising zinc prices on smelter profitability
Stated in $/t

Zinc smelter cost curve
Stated in $/t concentrate

Source: Woodmac, Trafigura Research 
Source: Woodmac, Trafigura Research 
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